## CHAPTER 292-H. F. No. 1712

An act authorizing the enforcement of certain agreements between employers of labor by the district courts of this State by restraining order and/or temporary injunction and/or permanent injunction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Injunctions in labor disputes.—Whenever any group of employers of labor, residing or operating in this state, have, by written agreement between themselves, agreed upon certain minimum wages to be paid to their employees, hours of labor, and/or other conditions of employment, and such agreement is wilfully violated, then, in that event, any one or more of such employers, parties to the agreement, may, by an appropriate action in a district court, make application for a restraining order, and/or temporary injunction, and/or permanent injunction, against the party or parties so violating said agreement, to restrain the violation thereof as to the minimum wages, hours of labor and the other conditions of employment specified in said agreement, and proof of wilful violation of said agreement in respect to any or either thereof. shall be sufficient grounds for the issuance of such restraining order and/or temporary injunction and/or permanent iniunction.
- Sec. 2. Limitation of act.—This act shall not apply to actions to enjoin the violation of open or closed shop agreements nor to actions to enjoin the violation of agreements or so-called codes of fair competition made or established pursuant to any state or Federal law.
- Sec. 3. Application of act.—The provisions of Laws 1933, Chapter 416, shall not apply to actions or proceedings to which this act applies.

Approved April 24, 1935.

## CHAPTER 293-S. F. No. 330

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1731 and 1732, providing for the acquisition, improvements and maintenance of public parks and golf courses by cities of the fourth class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Certain cities may acquire municipal golf courses.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Sections 1731 and 1732, be, and the same hereby are, amended so as to read as follows:
- "1731. That any city of the fourth class of this state, whether said city is acting under general or special law or home rule charter, is hereby authorized and empowered, in addition to the other powers conferred upon it by law, to acquire by gift, purchase, devise, condemnation or lease, lands within its corporate limits, or lands adjacent to such city, and lying outside of its corporate limits, not exceeding one hundred acres in extent of area, for use by the public for a park or a golf course, and for park purposes, and may provide for the improvement thereof by the planting and preservation of trees and shrubs, by inclosing, ornamenting and protecting the same, and in such other ways as may be necessary to make such lands suitable for the uses of a public park or golf course."
- "1732. That the city council of every such city may by a majority vote create a park board for such city, to be composed of three members, to be chosen by said council for terms of one, two and three years respectively, all of whom shall be free holders and residents of such city, and who shall serve without compensation. Such park board shall be authorized and empowered, for and on behalf of and in the name of such city, to acquire by gift, purchase, devise, condemnation or lease, the land to be held and used for park purposes, or purposes of a golf course, and shall provide for the improvement thereof as specified in section one of this act. Said park board shall have general supervision, management and control of such park or golf course and may appoint a suitable person to care for and take charge of the same, and may prescribe his duties and fix his compensation therefor."
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby expressly repealed.
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1935.

## CHAPTER 294—S. F. No. 596

An act to validate certain bonds heretofore purchased by the state board of investment with the funds of the State of Minnesota.